COURT NO.3 SUPREMECOURTOF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition (C) No(s).432/2015

VISWABHARATHI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR. Respondent(s) (With appln.(s) for directions and permission to file additional documents and office report)

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 447/2015

(With appln.(s) for directions and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 28713/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, exemption from filing O.T. and permission to file additional documents and Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date : 26/11/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. L.N. Rao, Sr. Adv.

Mr. K. Parameshwar, Adv.

Mr. A.S. Vasudevan, Adv.

Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv. Mr.

Saurabh Kirpal, Adv. Mr. Mr.

Saket Sikri,Adv. Ms. Ekta Sikri, Adv.

Ms. Ranjeeta Rohtagi, Adv.

Ms. Adwaita Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Jaya Khanna, Adv.

Ms. D. Geetha, Adv. Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Adv. For Ms. S. Ramamani, Adv.

For Respondent(s) ${\tt Ms.}$ Pinky Anand, ASG Signature Not Verified

Rekha Pandey, Adv. Ms.

Digitally signed by Sarita Purohit Date: 2015.11.27

10:30:45 IST Reason:

R.K. Rathore, Adv. Mr.

Mr. M.P. Gupta, Adv. Ajay Sharma, Adv. R.S. Nagar, Adv. Mr.

Mr.

Arijit Prasad, Adv. Mr.

R.R. Rajesh, Adv. Mr.

Ajay Kumar Singh, Adv. Mr.

S. Mehra, Adv. Ms.

Saudamini, Adv. Ms.

Mr. Saudimini, Adv.

For Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Vikas Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mr.

Gaurav Sharma, Adv. Prateek Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Dhawal Mohan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Whether the existing scheme of inspections by the Medical Council of India and manner of exercise of power by Central Govt. under Section 10-A of the Council Act, 1956, require any modification

interest of fairness and standards of non-exploitative and quality medical education is the core question in

these matters. There is a further question of grant of

interim orders by Courts for admissions and procedure for

admissions under such interim orders, pending finalisation of issue of recognition/approval for admissions.

of the

Medical in the

76

&

of

In our view, the matter out to be considered by a Bench of three Judges.

List in 2nd week of January, 2016, before a Bench of three Judges.

Since the questions relating to the manner of grant of admissions involved in R.P.(C)Nos.2159-2268/2013 R.P.(C)Nos.2048-2157/2013 in T.C.(C)No.98,99,100,101,102, 103,104,105,107,108,110 & 111 of 2012, 112,113-114,115-116, 117-118,119,120,121-122,123-124,125-127,128-130,131, 132-134 & 135-137 of 2012, 138-139,142,144 & 145 of 2012, 1,2,3,4,5 of 2013, 7,8,9,10,11,12-13,14-15,16,17,18,19, 20,21-22,23-24,25,30,53,58,59,60,61,62,72,73,75

2013, 28-29,31-32,33-36,37-38,39,40,41,42,43,44,45,46,47, 48,49,63-65,66-69,70-71,107 & 108 of 2013 Medical Council

of India Etc. Vs. Christian Medical College, Vellore & Ors. Etc. and other connected matters may overlap, it will be appropriate that these matters are heard by the same Bench of three Judges, subject to orders of Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India.

Pleadings may be completed in the meantime.

(Sarita Purohit) Court Master

(Sneh Bala Mehra) Assistant Registrar

3