# SECTION X

# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## Writ Petition (Civil) No. 432/2015

VISWABHARATHI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND ANR.

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for directions and permission to file additional documents and office report)

#### WITH

## W.P.(C) No. 447/2015

(With appln.(s) for directions and Office Report)

## SLP(C) No. 28713/2015

(With appln.(s) for permission to file additional documents and appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and Interim Relief and Office Report)

#### SLP(C) No. 28963/2015

(With appln.(s) for production of photocopies and appln.(s) for may refer to remarks and appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date: 12/01/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

#### CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

## For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Bhatnagar, Adv.

Mr. Nizamuddin Pasha, Adv.

Ms. Ruhi Sagar, Adv.

Ms. Manju Sharma Jetley, Adv.

Mr. D.K.Devesh, Adv.

Mr. S.K. Roshan, Adv.

Ms. S. Ramani, Adv.

Ms. Ranjeeta Rohtagi, Adv.

#### For Respondent(s)

Ms. Pinky Anand, ASG

Mr. Ajay Sharma, Adv.

Mr. M.P. Gupta, Adv.

Mr. R.S. Nagar, Adv.

Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv.

Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

Since the issues involved in these matters are identical to the ones raised in SLP (C) No.28351 of 2015 titled <u>Medical Council of India Vs. Madha Medical College and Research Institute & Anr.</u>, it would be more appropriate if these matters are also posted along with SLP (C) No.28351 of 2015 and other connected matters before the appropriate three-Judge Bench.

We order accordingly.

(Ashok Raj Singh) Court Master (Saroj Saini) Court Master